UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE VIVENDI UNIVERSAL, S.A. SECURITIES LITIGATION

C.A. No. 02 Civ. 5571 (SAS)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ADMITTING THE CLAIMS OF CLASS MEMBERS ADVISED BY SOUTHEASTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.

Arthur N. Abbey Stephen T. Rodd Jeremy Nash ABBEY SPANIER LLP 212 East 39th Street New York, New York 10016 212-889-3700

Lead Counsel for Class Plaintiffs

Matthew Gluck Michael C. Spencer MILBERG LLP One Pennsylvania Plaza New York, New York 10119 212.594.5300

Counsel for Class Plaintiffs

Brian C. Kerr BROWER PIVEN, A Professional Corporation 488 Madison Avenue, 8th Floor New York, New York 10022 212.501.9000

June 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. ARGUMENT 1
A. SAM's purchases and decision-making corresponded exactly to Justice Roberts's discussion in <i>Halliburton II</i> about how value investors rely on market efficiency and integrity.
B. SAM's decisions to keep purchasing Vivendi ADSs during the liquidity crisis and after the close of the Class Period do not contradict the presumption of reliance for SAM's Class Period purchases
III. CONCLUSION6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd., 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012)	
Basic Inc. v. Levinson,	
485 U.S. 224 (1988)	
Glickenhaus & Co. v. Household Int., Inc.,	
No. 13-3532, slip op. at 45 (7th Cir. May 21, 2015)	
Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,	
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) ("Halliburton II")	
Schlanger v. Four-Phase Systems Inc.,	
555 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	

Case 1:02-cv-05571-SAS-HBP Document 1254 Filed 06/12/15 Page 4 of 11
